### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

# Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

(President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank,

Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division No.1,

PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No.1, PWD B&R Jalandhar, Cantt.

## **Appeal Case No. 1811 of 2021**

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 06-01-2021 PIO replied on : 16-02-2021 First appeal filed on : 08-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Bansal (SDE), 8054030030

### **ORDER:**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of this Commission dated 17.05.2022.

# **Information Sought:**

1) Subject matter of information Grants Received/utilized in your Division 06/01/2020 to 06-01-2021

Description of information required 1)Attested copies of Financial statements

- approved by the competent authority for the works by E-Tendering/ online undertaken/ carried out between the period 06/01/2020 to 06-01-2021
- 2) Attested copies of Financial statements approved by the competent authority for the works by Tender/ offline work by you have undertaken/carried out between the period 06/01/2020 to 06-01-2021
- 3) Attested copies of Tender Register of Division 06/01/2020 to 06-01-2021
- 4) List of work order book number SDE got printed from market, provide us list period 06/01/2020 to 06-01-2021
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Navdeep Bansal stated he has supplied the sought information to the appellant to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

# Appeal Case No. 1811 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. <u>Written Submission from respondent</u>: An email dated 20.05.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

1. Attested copies of Financial statement approved by competent

authority for works by E- Tendering/ online undertaken/ carried out

between the period 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021

2. Attested copies of Financial statement approved by competent

authority for works by Tender/ offline undertaken/ carried out between

the period 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021

3. Attested copies of tender register of division 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021

4. List of work order book no. SDE got printed from market, provide us list

period 06.01.2020 to 06.01.2021

has been provided to him in complete respect through email dated

20.05.2022.

It is further certified that there is no more information

available with this office in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and going through the information supplied by the

respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied

and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position

has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if

any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the

instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 23.05.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)

State Information Commissioner, Pb.

2/2